
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £1.24 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate 
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for: Democratic Services  
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Friday, 10 February 2023 

 

Dear Councillor,  
 
SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 
 
A  meeting of the Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 will be held Hybrid in the Council 
Chamber - Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB on Thursday, 16 February 2023 at 
10:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence    

 To receive apologies for absence from Members. 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest    

 To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008 (including whipping declarations) 
 

3.  Adult Social Care Pressure Areas   3 - 18 

 Invitees 
 
Councillor Jane Gebbie - Deputy Leader of Council and Cabinet Member for Social Services 
and Early Help 
 
Claire Marchant - Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing 
Jacqueline Davies - Head of Adult Social Care 
Carmel Donovan - Integrated Community Services Manager (Bridgend) 
Michelle King - Integrated Community Services Manager- CRT (Bridgend Locality) 
 
Vicki Wallace - Deputy Director of Planning and Partnerships - Cwm Taf Morgannwg 
 

4.  The Development of Learning Disability Services   19 - 46 

 Invitees 
 
Councillor Jane Gebbie - Deputy Leader of Council and Cabinet Member for Social Services 
and Early Help 
 
Claire Marchant - Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing 

Public Document Pack



Jacqueline Davies - Head of Adult Social Care 
Mark Wilkinson – Group Manager – Learning Disability, Mental Health & Substance Misuse  
 
Adam Kurowski Wakeford – Operational Manager – People First Bridgend 
 

5.  Conclusions/Recommendations  
 

 

6.  Forward Work Programme Update  
 

47 - 62 

7.  Urgent Items    
 To consider any item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 

accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 
Note: This will be a Hybrid meeting and Members and Officers will be attending in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street Bridgend / Remotely via Microsoft Teams. The meeting will be 
recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site which will be available as soon 
as practicable after the meeting. If you have any queries regarding this, please contact 
cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643147 / 643148. 
 
Yours faithfully 
K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  
 
Councillors: Councillors Councillors 
S Aspey 
F D Bletsoe 
E L P Caparros 
P Davies 

P Ford 
D M Hughes 
M Lewis 
J Llewellyn-Hopkins 

RL Penhale-Thomas 
A Wathan 
AJ Williams 
R Williams 



 

 

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 
 

16 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR SOCIAL SERVICES AND WELLBEING 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE PRESSURE AREAS  
 

1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to detail the current service pressures being experienced 

in Adult Social Care, describe the mitigating actions that the service is undertaking 
and how we are working across Health and Social Care to manage the overall 
situation.  Whilst there are a number of adult service pressure areas, this report will 
focus on two main service areas, these being care and Support at Home/Domiciliary 
services, and our social work service.  
 

2. Connection to corporate well-being objectives / other corporate priorities 
 

2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate well-being objectives 
under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015:   

 

• Supporting a successful sustainable economy – taking steps to make the county 
borough a great place to do business, for people to live, work, study and visit, and to 
ensure that our schools are focused on raising the skills, qualifications and ambitions 
for all people in the county borough.  

 

• Helping people and communities to be more healthy and resilient - taking steps 
to reduce or prevent people from becoming vulnerable or dependent on the Council 
and its services. Supporting individuals and communities to build resilience, and 
enable them to develop solutions to have active, healthy and independent lives. 

 

• Smarter use of resources – ensure that all resources (financial, physical, ecological, 
human and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently as possible and 
support the creation of resources throughout the community that can help to deliver 
the Council’s well-being objectives. 

 
3. Background 
 
 Integrated Community Services 
 
3.1 Bridgend County Borough Council (BCBC), originally with our former health board, 

and now with Cwm Taf Morgannwg (CTM) University Health Board, in partnership with 
Bridgend Association of Voluntary Services (BAVO), have developed integrated 
community services for adults. These approaches are based on intervening early to 
ensure that people receive timely responses that are proportionate to their needs and 
risks, and that promote people’s independence, voice, choice and control. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

3.2 The traditional models of service have been through a process of transformation that 
have evolved into t
[...]
. The 
Assessment and Care Management over spend of £333,000 is largely due to the 
increased costs of having to rely on agency staffing.  Various recruitment activities and 
initiatives have been actioned in order to fill vacant posts, but appointments have been 
affected by the acute lack of availability of staff and increasing demands across the 
Care sector. 

 
8.3 The projected over spend within the budget for people with Physical 

Disabilities/Sensory Impairment is mainly due to continuing demand on the equipment 
and adaptions budget due to the need to support individuals in line with Welsh 
Government’s rehabilitation and recovery model. However, this is helping to support 
individuals at home and preventing them from escalating care needs which would 
increase the pressure on hospitals and other areas of pressure within Social Services 
and Wellbeing. 

 
8.4 In 2021/22, Social Services & Wellbeing received one-off grant funding such as the 

Social Care Pressures Grant (£2.221m), and the Social Care Recovery Fund 
(£2.916m) which provided significant in year financial support for the service. No 
equivalent funding has been received in 2022/23 to date.  

 
 

9. Recommendation 
 
9.1 It is recommended that the Committee note and consider the contents of this report; 

and provide feedback on the options being explored, and propose any alternative 
options not currently listed that might be beneficial to the situation.  

Page 13



 

 

 
 
 
Claire Marchant 
Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing 
February 2023 

 
Contact officer:  Jackie Davies 

Head of Adult Social Care 
 
Telephone:   (01656) 642121 
 
Email:   jacqueline.davies@bridgend.gov.uk  
 
Postal address:  Civic Offices, Bridgend, CF31 4WR 
 
Background documents:  
 
None 

 
 
 

Page 14

mailto:jacqueline.davies@bridgend.gov.uk


Appendix One 

Escalation Plan – Hospital Discharge 
 

The purpose of this Escalation Plan is to provide an operational approach to assisting 

th
[...]
on status, the following 

actions are mandatory:  

• Gold/ Silver/ Bronze Strategic Command and Control will be initiated, 

and meetings planned.  

• A request for a single list of patients to have focussed discharge planning 

interventions to be requested from Discharge Liason and Head of Patient 

Flow. This will be used in Bed Matching meetings. 

• Integrated Community Service Managers will set up daily Bed matching 

meetings to include Hospital Social Work managers, Integrated Cluster 

Network Management teams and Contract Monitoring colleagues. Accurate 

and up to date feedback will be requested against the Patient list. 

• Commissioning Team will circulate an e mail to all providers advising of 

heightened pressures and requesting prioritised responses to hospital 

referrals and prioritise use of virtual assessment. 

• Performance Management Team will provide daily updates of Residential/ 

Nursing vacancies. 

• Brokerage and internal Provider services will provide an accurate record of 

available care capacity. 

• Hospital Social Work managers and Integrated Cluster Network Management 

will attend daily virtual bed meetings with Discharge Liason and Head of 

Patient Flow. 

Page 16



• Head of Service will inform the Corporate Director, Chief Executive, Leader 

and Deputy Leader 

• Head of Service will request all non-essential meetings are stood down. 

• All non-essential management activity to be cancelled 

All the above actions continue until the situation is considered to be resolved.  

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 
 

16 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR SOCIAL SERVICES & WELLBEING 
 

THE DEVELOPMENT OF LEARNING DISABILITY SERVICES 
 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to describe the learning disability services that operate  

in the county borough and to report on developments in the way learning disability 

services are provided and the key factors that affect this. 

 
2. Connection to corporate well-being objectives/other corporate priorities 

 
2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate well-being 

objectives under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015: 
 

• Helping people and communities to be more healthy and resilient - 
taking steps to reduce or prevent people from becoming vulnerable or 
dependent on the Council and its services.  Supporting individuals and 
communities to build resilience, and enable them to develop solutions to 
have active, healthy, and independent lives. 
 

• Smarter use of resources – ensure that all resources (financial, physical, 
ecological, human, and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently 
as possible and support the creation of resources throughout the community 
that can help to deliver the Council’s well-being objectives. 

 
 

3. Background 
 
3.1 In the county borough there are a range of services for people with a learning  

disability and their families or carers which have been developing since the closure 
of long stay hospitals, such as Hensol and Ely Hospitals, in the 1980’s and 1990’s. 
Hospital services were replaced with services in the community which have been 
changing and developing ever since. These developments have happened within 
the framework of Welsh Government policy and guidance, the most recent of which 
is the ‘Learning Disability Improving Lives Programme’ launched in 2018 and makes 
recommendations for service developments in five cross cutting themes which are: 
 

• Early years 

• Housing 

• Social Care 

• Health and Wellbeing 

• Education employment and skills 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



 
3.2  A learning disability is defined as a reduced intellectual ability and difficulty with  

everyday activities such as managing money, household tasks, communication, 
employment and socialising. A learning d
[...]
hip and 

joint working between with health, the voluntary and independent sectors, service 

user and carer organisations. 

 

Page 25



• Collaboration. All the services described in this report are provided on a 

collaborative basis with key partners e.g., people who use the services, families and 

health partners. 

 

• Involvement. One of the basic principles of the operation of learning disability 

services is the involvement of the people who use services and their families in the 

design and delivery of the services they receive. 

 
8. Financial implications 
 
8.1 The net learning disabilities budget for 2022/2023 is £18.7 million and the budget is  

projected to overspend by £3.6 million in 2022/2023 for the reasons described above. 
 

9. Recommendation 
 
9.1 It is recommended that the Committee consider the report and make any comments 

on the future direction of learning disability services across the county borough of 
Bridgend. 
 

Claire Marchant 
Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing 
February 2023 

 
 

Contact officer:  Mark Wilkinson 
 Group Manager, Learning Disability, Mental Health and  
           Substance Misuse. 

 
Telephone:   (01656) 642281 
 
Email:   mark.wilkinson@bridgend.gov.uk 
 
Postal address:  Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend CF31 4WB 

 
 
Background documents:  
 
None 
 
 
 

Page 26



THE DEVELOPMENT OF LEARNING DISABILITY SERVICES. 

Appendix One 

Case Study One 

A is a young man with severe  learning disability, epilepsy and autism. He is without speech 

and is known to present with significant behavioural challenge.  

A  resided in an out of county  specialist residential placement from the ages of x yrs  to the 

age  of almost  xyrs due to difficulties managing his behaviour. 

His placement was located in a  rural area with acres of wooded grounds, requiring  

transport to access community resources. 

Family contact, although regular every fortnight , was restricted by the 2 hour jou
[...]
ng Disability Services 

Development Plan 2023

What services could be made better

Training and getting a job

Volunteering

Support and pay

Start a plan to take this forward

1

4

APPENDIX 2

P
age 46



 

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 
 

16 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF OFFICER - LEGAL & REGULATORY SERVICES, HR AND 
CORPORATE POLICY 

 
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to: 

 
a) Present the Committee with the Forward Work Programme (Appendix A) for 

consideration and approval; 
 
b) Request any specific information the Committee identifies to be included in the 

items for the next two meetings, including invitees they wish to attend; 
 

c) Request the Committee to identify whether there are presently any further items 
for consideration on the Forward Work Programme having regard to the 
selection criteria in paragraph 4.3; 
 

d) Present the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet (Appendix B) to track 
responses to the Committee’s recommendations made at the previous 
meetings; 
 

e) Advise that the Committee’s updated Forward Work Programme and 
Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet will be reported to the next meeting 
of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee (COSC). 

 
2. Connection to corporate well-being objectives / other corporate priorities 

 
2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate well-being 

objectives under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015: 
 

• Supporting a successful sustainable economy – taking steps to make the 
county borough a great place to do business, for people to live, work, study 
and visit, and to ensure that our schools are focussed on raising the skills, 
qualifications and ambitions for all people in the county borough.  

 

• Helping people and communities to be more healthy and resilient - 
taking steps to reduce or prevent people from b
[...]
 Forward Work Programme for this Committee is attached as Appendix A. 
 
4.8 The Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet to track responses to the 

Committee’s recommendations at the previous meeting is attached as Appendix B. 
 
5. Effect upon policy framework and procedure rules 
 
5.1 The work of the Overview & Scrutiny Committees relates to the review and 

development of plans, policy or strategy that form part of the Council’s Policy 
Framework and consideration of plans, policy or strategy relating to the power to 
promote or improve economic, social or environmental wellbeing in the County 
Borough of Bridgend. 

 
 

Page 50



 

6. Equality Act 2010 implications  
 
6.1 The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act, Socio-economic 

Duty and the impact on the use of the Welsh language have been considered in the 
preparation of this report. As a public body in Wales, the Council must consider the 
impact of strategic decisions, such as the development or the review of policies, 
strategies, services and functions.  It is considered that there will be no significant 
or unacceptable equality impacts as a result of this report.  

 
7. Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 implications 
 
7.1 The Act provides the basis for driving a different kind of public service in Wales, 

with 5 ways of working to guide how public services should work to deliver for 
people. The following is a summary to show how the 5 ways of working to achieve 
the well-being goals have been used to formulate the recommendations within this 
report:  

 

• Long-term - The approval of this report will assist in the planning of Scrutiny 
business in both the short-term and in the long-term on its policies, budget and 
service delivery.  

 

• Prevention - The early preparation of the Forward Work Programme allows for 
the advance planning of Scrutiny business where Members are provided an 
opportunity to influence and improve decisions before they are made by 
Cabinet.  

 

• Integration - The report supports all the wellbeing objectives.  
 

• Collaboration - Consultation on the content of the Forward Work Programme 
has taken place with the Corporate Management Board, Heads of Service and 
Elected Members.  

 

• Involvement - Advanced publication of the Forward Work Programme ensures 
that the public and stakeholders can view topics that will be discussed in 
Committee meetings and are provided with the opportunity to engage. 

 
8. Financial implications 
 
8.1 There are no financial implications directly associated with this report. 

 
9. Recommendations 
 
9.1  The Committee is recommended to: 
 

a) Consider and approve the Forward Work Programme attached as Appendix A;  
 

b) Identify any specific information the Committee wishes to be included in the 
items for the next two meetings, including invitees they wish to attend; 
 

c) Identify any further items for consideration on the Forward Work Programme 
having regard to the selection criteria in paragraph 4.3 of this report; 

 

Page 51



 

d) Note the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet to track responses to the 
Committee’s recommendations made at the previous meetings, attached as 
Appendix B; 
 

e) Note that the Forward Work Programme, Recommendations Monitoring Action 
Sheet and any updates from the Committee will be reported to the next meeting 
of COSC. 

 
 
Kelly Watson 
Chief Officer – Legal & Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy 
10 February 2023 

 
 

Contact Officers:  Meryl Lawrence 
    Senior Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny 
 
    Lucy Beard 

 Scrutiny Officer 
 
 Jessica McLellan 

Scrutiny Officer 
 
Telephone:   (01656) 643515 / 643613 / 643263 
 
Email:   scrutiny@bridgend.gov.uk  
 
Postal address:  Democratic Services - Scrutiny 
    Bridgend County Borough Council 
    Civic Offices 
    Angel Street 
    Bridgend 
    CF31 4WB 

 
Background documents: None. 
 

Page 52

mailto:scrutiny@bridgend.gov.
[...]
ubject 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
2 as an invitee to meetings of the 
Cabinet Committee Corporate 
Parenting. 

 
Scrutiny / Chief 
Officer – Legal 
and Regulatory 
Services, HR and 
Corporate Policy 

 
ACTIONED – Membership of 
Corporate Parenting Cabinet 
Committee updated and formally 
reported to Cabinet 19 July 2022. 

 
11 July 2022 

 
Nomination to the 
Public Service Board 
Scrutiny Panel 

 
Councillor Paula Ford was 
nominated to sit on the Public 
Service Board Scrutiny Panel.             

 
Scrutiny  

 
ACTIONED – Membership of 
Public Service Board Scrutiny 
Panel updated and initial Briefing 
session arrangements underway.  
 

 
11 July 2022 

 
Forward Work 
Programme Update 

 
The Chairperson proposed that a 
glossary of acronyms would assist 
Members.   
 

 
Scrutiny 

 
ACTIONED - response and 
information circulated to 
Members. 

P
age 55



APPENDIX B 

 
 

Date of Meeting Agenda Item Action Responsibility Outcome 

3 November 
2022 

Care Inspectorate 

Wales (CIW) 

Performance 

Evaluation Report Of 

Childrens Social 

Care Services 23 - 

27 May 2022 

 

The Committee proposed That the 
Chair of the Subject Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 2 liaise with 
the Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Social Services and 
Early Help to identify: 

 
a) What Members can do to 

support the Council’s 
promotion of recruitment 
into Bridgend Social 
Services; and 

 
b) What support the 

Committee can provide 
to the Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet Member for 
Social Services and 
Early Help in her 
discussions with Welsh 
Local Government 
Association regarding 
employment terms and 
conditions and pay. 

Scrutiny / Chair of 
SOSC 2 

Awaiting Response from 
Engagement between Deputy 
Leader and Chair of SOSC 2.  

3 November 
2022 

Care Inspectorate 

Wales (CIW) 

Performance 

Evaluation Report Of 

Childrens Social 

The Committee requested a 
briefing note setting out the 
process of calls made to the 
Information, Advice and 
Ass
[...]
 safeguarding 
concerns has been circulated to 
staff and Members. 

Scrutiny / 
Corporate 
Director of Social 
Services and 
Wellbeing 

Recommendations circulated 
requesting response - to be 
provided. 

20 January 2023 Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 
2023-24 to 2026-27 

The Committee recognised the 
physical and emotional demand 
on social care workers and 
recommended that Cabinet 
review the wages for social care 
workers, in light of external 
pressures and consider how to 
ensure that these staff feel 
appropriately supported and 
valued.  

Scrutiny / Chair of 
COSC 

ACTIONED - Recommendation 
formally reported to Cabinet 7 
February 2023 for consideration 
and response to be provided to 
COSC. 

20 January 2023 Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 
2023-24 to 2026-27 

The Committee noted that the 
majority of the budget pressures 
were within the Social Services 
and Wellbeing Directorate and, 

Scrutiny / Chair of 
COSC 

ACTIONED - Recommendation 
formally reported to Cabinet 7 
February 2023 for consideration 

P
age 60



APPENDIX B 

 
 

Date of Meeting Agenda Item Action Responsibility Outcome 

following detailed consideration 
and discussions with Officers and 
Cabinet Members, the Committee 
were content that they are 
sufficient and necessary.  

and response to be provided to 
COSC. 

 

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Adult Social Care Pressure Areas
	3a. Appendix 1 - Escalation Plan

	4 The Development of Learning Disability Services
	4a. Appendix 1 - Case Studies
	4b. Appendix 2 - Bridgend LD Service Development Plan 2023

	6 Forward Work Programme Update
	6a. Appendix A SOSC 2 -  Forward Work Programme
	6b. Appendix B - Action Monitoring Sheet SOSC 2






Minutes of the meeting


SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - THURSDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2023 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 
HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, 
BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2023 AT 10:00 

 
Present 

 
Councillor F D Bletsoe – Chairperson  

 
E L P Caparros P Davies P Ford D M Hughes 

M Lewis A Wathan AJ Williams R Williams 

 
Apologies for Absence 
 
RL Penhale-Thomas 
 
 
Officers: 
 
Lucy Beard Scrutiny Officer 
Jackie Davies Head of Adult Social Care 
Carmel Donovan Group Manager - Older People 
Councillor Jane 
Gebbie 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member Social Services and Health 

Rachel Keepins Democratic Services Manager 
Meryl Lawrence Senior Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny 
Claire Marchant Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing 
Jessica Mclellan Scrutiny Officer 
Mark Wilkinson Group Manager - Learning Disability 

 
24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
The Corporate Director – Social Services and Wellbeing declared a personal interest in 
agenda item 3 as she has a close family member in receipt of Domiciliary Care in 
Bridgend. 
 

25. ADULT SOCIAL CARE PRESSURE AREAS 
 
The Head of Adult Social Care presented the report, the purpose of which was to detail 
the service pressures being experienced in Adult Social Care, describe the mitigating 
actions the service was undertaking and the work across Health and Social Care to 
manage the overall situation, focusing on the Care and Support at Home/Domiciliary 
services, and the social work service.  
 
The Chairperson thanked the Head of Adult Social Care and Members discussed the 
following: 
 

 The single and multidisciplinary goal-orientated rehabilitation programmes 
used in short-term intervention services with the focus on the delivery of 
services in the home.  



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - THURSDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2023 

 

 The number and average age of people awaiting packages of care at 
home and in hospital, factors affecting the variable waiting times for a care 
and support package. 

 Active management of waiting lists including regular phone calls, social 
work visits, reassessments and therapies. 

 The impact of the pandemic on people’s physical and mental health, the 
significant recovery funding received to help rebuild capacity and the 
importance of preventative services.  

 Age profile of care workers and encouraging uptake of GCSE and A Level 
social work courses to attract younger people and raise awareness of the 
benefits of social work.  

 The increased cases of dementia, whether dementia patients require more 
complex packages of care and the focus on living well with dementia at 
home and in a dementia friendly and supportive community. 

 The cost of care at the new dementia unit in Parc Prison, an initiative by 
the Health Board.     

 The level of support offered by independent provision, the need to 
rebalance the market in relation to independent providers and in-house 
support and that workers should be paid for all hours worked, including 
between calls. 

 The necessity for a professional level of pay, terms and conditions, 
highlighting the competitive market in non-regulated sectors offering 
higher wages.  

 Attractive NHS terms and conditions for some job bands and 
arrangements enabling domiciliary care staff to be employed under NHS 
terms and conditions and work for the Local Authority under the Council’s 
governance.  

 Support for care staff including help maintaining a car, public transport 
passes and recent funding obtained to support staff wishing to take driving 
lessons.   

 Reasons for Social Workers leaving the Authority, including retirement, the 
competitive market for registered Social Workers along the M4 corridor 
and the cost-of-living crisis. 

 Exit interviews routinely conducted in Children’s Social Services but not 
yet been fully implemented in Adult Social Services.  

 20 days average time for allocation of social work cases and active 
management of unallocated cases. 

 The number of BLACK level/Business Continuity Stages being called and 
recognition that it had become a more frequent occurrence over the past 3 
months.   

 
The Chairperson advised that there were no further questions for the Invitees, thanked 
Invitees for their attendance and, advised that if they were not required for the next Item, 
they may leave the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:            Following detailed consideration and discussions with Officers and 

Cabinet Members, the Committee made the following 
Recommendations:  

 
 



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - THURSDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2023 

 
1. That consideration be given to whether there is adequate promotion/awareness 

of the benefits available to support care staff with their fuel or other travel 
expenses incurred during their shifts and the recent funding obtained to support 
staff who wish to take driving lessons.  
 

2. Having heard that exit interviews routinely take place in Children’s Social Care, 
that consideration be given to how this can also take place in Adult Social Care, 
as soon as possible, in order to capture the data and reasons why staff and 
social workers in particular, are leaving the local authority.  
 

3. Having heard that the Health Board had been recruiting staff into domiciliary care 
under the more favourable NHS Terms and Conditions, and those staff then 
worked for the local authority under a Section 33 arrangement, the Committee 
recommended that consideration be given to how there could be a rebalancing of 
staff terms and conditions in order that being employed directly by the Local 
Authority is equitable. 
 

and the Committee requested:  
 

4. A copy of the response to the Cabinet’s letter to the Welsh Government Minister 
regarding the cost and funding arrangements for care staff in Parc Prison, when 
received. 

 
5. The number of occasions a BLACK level/Business Continuity Stage has been 

called in the Princess of Wales Hospital in the last 3, 6 and 12 months.  

 
 

26. THE DEVELOPMENT OF LEARNING DISABILITY SERVICES 
 
The Head of Adult Social Care presented the report, the purpose of which was to 
describe the learning disability services operating in the County Borough and to report 
on developments in the way learning disability services were provided and the key 
factors that affect it.  
 
The Operational Manager for People First Bridgend advised that People First is a charity 
giving people with learning disabilities a voice and helping them have more choice 
through self-advocacy and independent advocacy. He also highlighted a number of 
other areas the charity assists people including providing training and translating 
documents into easy read formats.  
 
The Service User Invitees to the meeting advised that they appreciated how advocacy 
had made them feel that they were being treated with respect and highlighted how 
People First had helped them with important life skills such as dealing with police, fire 
service and medical staff and managing their own financial affairs.  
 
The Chair thanked the Head of Adult Social Care and the Invitees and Members 
discussed the following: 
 

 That the Service Users were generally happy with the services they 
receive such as help with chores, budgeting and travel but highlighted 
issues with staff punctuality and late notification of staff sickness.  

 The number of people with learning disabilities known to the Bridgend 
Community Learning Disability Team, timely identification of people with 
learning disabilities in need of support, importance of prevention and 
wellbeing services and expansion of local community coordination.   



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - THURSDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2023 

 

 The external expert review of the model of day activities including the 
impact of the pandemic.  

 Funding of the service and investment to implement the remodelling and 
the creativeness and dedication of staff to delivering services. 

 Transportation in Day Services and efforts to make it more coordinated 
and cost efficient, including development of a new app and the challenges 
and barriers to use of public transport.  

 Increased work due to implementation of Deprivation of Liberty 
Safeguards.  

 The ways in which the pandemic impacted on the Service Users, 
particularly their social lives and, as services are returning, they are 
feeling more positive. 

 
The Chairperson advised that Members of the Committee who wanted to ask questions 
had all spoken, so as there were no further questions for the Invitees, thanked them for 
their attendance and advised that they may leave the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:            Following detailed consideration and discussions with Officers and 

Cabinet Members, the Committee made the following 
Recommendations:  

 

6. That consideration be given to how staff lateness and short notice of staff 
sickness can be managed to avoid delaying or postponing a day out that 
Service Users described as having a disruptive and unsettling impact 
upon them.  
 

The Committee expressed concern about the impact that the WG Policy modal shift from 
use of cars to public transport could have, by disenfranchising people with learning 
disabilities and neurodiverse conditions, who can face fear and distress when accessing 
and using public transport, and recommended that the Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Social Services and Wellbeing write to the Welsh Government to highlight 
this as a potential area of concern. 
 

27. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 
The Scrutiny Officer presented the Committee with the Forward Work Programme 
(FWP) in Appendix A for discussion and consideration, requested any specific 
information the Committee identified to be included in the items for the next two 
meetings, including invitees they wished to attend, requested the Committee to identify 
any further items for consideration on the FWP having regard to the selection criteria in 
paragraph 4.3, asked the Committee to note the Recommendations Monitoring Action 
Sheet to track responses to the Committee’s recommendations made at previous 
meeting in Appendix B and asked the Committee to note that the FWP and 
Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet for the Committee would be reported to the 
next meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Committee requested that the following items be considered for addition to the 
2023-24 Annual Forward Programme at the next Scrutiny Planning Meeting for SOSC 2: 
 

- The outcome of the external expert review into learning disability services 
following its completion. 

 
There were no further items identified for consideration on the FWP having regard to the 
selection criteria in paragraph 4.3, and this could be revisited at the next meeting.  



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - THURSDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2023 

 
 
There were no requests to include specific information in the item for the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Committee approved the FWP in Appendix A, subject to the 
incorporation of the above requests, noted the Recommendations Monitoring Action 
Sheet in Appendix B and noted that the FWP, Recommendations Monitoring Action 
Sheet and any updates from the Committee would be reported to the next meeting of 
COSC. 
 

28. URGENT ITEMS 
 
None. 
 
The meeting closed at 14:00 
 


